on the significance of components to total cost. Depreciation timeframes were established for significant

components.

Note 4. Tax effect of IFRS adjustments – Adjustments were recorded related to the income tax impact of the

Canadian GAAP to IFRS reconciling differences.

Note 5. Under Canadian GAAP, the Company recorded stock based compensation on a straight-line basis over

the vesting period.  Under IFRS, the Company records share based compensation for each tranche within

an award over the vesting period of the corresponding tranche.

Note 6. Certain balances and transactions have been reclassified within the statements of financial position and

statements of comprehensive income (loss), respectively.

Reconciliations of the statements of financial position

Reconciliations between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS consolidated statements of financial position at June 30, 2010

are provided below:

Amerigo Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements - Unaudited

June 30, 2011

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

20

  Note

June 30, 2010

(Canadian

 GAAP)

$

Transition

Impact

$

June 30, 2010

(IFRS)

$

 Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   17,211,693 - 17,211,693

Trade and other receivables   15,137,099 - 15,137,099

Inventories   5,202,690 - 5,202,690

   37,551,482 - 37,551,482

Non-current assets

Available-for-sale financial assets   5,982,485 - 5,982,485

Property, plant and equipment   3  124,105,753 (3,336,069) 120,769,684

Intangible assets   1  6,305,581 2,216,655 8,522,236

Other non-current assets  6  66,947 (55,476) 11,471

Total assets   174,012,248 (1,174,890) 172,837,358

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   10,026,945 - 10,026,945

El Teniente royalty payable   7,515,314 - 7,515,314

Current income tax liabilities   20,313 - 20,313

Royalties to related parties  1  - 517,414 517,414

Borrowings   10,577,085 - 10,577,085

   28,139,657 517,414 28,657,071

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings   5,105,853 - 5,105,853

Trade and other payables   1,446,706 - 1,446,706

Royalties to related parties   1  - 5,432,840 5,432,840

Asset retirement obligation   5,672,782 - 5,672,782

Deferred income tax liability   4  9,409,090 458,574 9,867,664

Total Liabilities   49,774,088 6,408,828 56,182,916

Equity

Share Capital   76,928,224 - 76,928,224

Minority interest  1  1,000 (1,000) -

Other reserves   5  3,267,250 434,192 3,701,442

Retained earnings  1-5  40,934,060 (1,150,484) 39,783,576

Accumulated other comprehensive income  2  3,107,626 (6,866,426) (3,758,800)

Total equity   124,238,160 (7,583,718) 116,654,442

Total equity and liabilities   174,012,248 (1,174,890) 172,837,358

Reconciliations of total comprehensive income

Reconciliations between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS total comprehensive income for the three and six months

ended June 30, 2010 are provided below.

Amerigo Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements - Unaudited

June 30, 2011

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

21

Note

Quarter ended

June 30, 2010

(Canadian GAAP)

$

Transition

Impact

$

Quarter ended

June 30, 2010

(IFRS)

$

Revenue  32,433,982 - 32,433,982

Cost of sales  3,6 28,815,986 862,584 29,678,570

Gross profit   3,617,996 (862,584) 2,755,412

Other expenses

General and administration  5,6 979,218 323,486 1,302,704

Other (gains) losses  2 (550,932) 1,600,185 1,049,253

  428,286 1,923,671 2,351,957

Operating profit  3,189,710 (2,786,255) 403,455

Finance expense 1,6 682,385 (138,276) 544,109

Profit (loss) before tax  2,507,325 (2,647,979) (140,654)

Income tax expense 4 474,315 (333,397) 140,918

Profit (loss) for the period  2,033,010 (2,314,582) (281,572)

Other comprehensive income (loss) 2 (1,565,517) (3,821,646) (5,387,163)

Comprehensive income (loss)  467,493 (6,136,228) (5,668,735)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic 170,910,344  170,910,344

Weighted average number of shares outstanding, diluted 171,951,389  171,951,389

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic and diluted  0.01  -

Note

Six months ended

June 30, 2010

(Canadian GAAP)

$

Transition

Impact

$

Six months ended

June 30, 2010

(IFRS)

$

Revenue  62,090,747 - 62,090,747

Cost of sales  3,6 54,353,378 1,700,404 56,053,782

Gross profit   7,737,369 (1,700,404) 6,036,965

Other expenses

General and administration  5,6 1,935,802 434,192 2,369,994

Other (gains) losses  2 (1,545,227) 2,586,536 1,041,310

  390,575 3,020,728 3,411,303

Operating profit  7,346,794 (4,721,132) 2,625,663

Finance expense 1,6 1,177,356 (242,659) 934,698

Profit before tax  6,169,438 (4,478,473) 1,690,965

Income tax expense 4 560,264 (88,019) 472,245

Profit (loss) for the period  5,609,174 (4,390,454) 1,218,720

Other comprehensive income (loss)  2 (563,305) (6,866,426) (7,429,731)

Comprehensive income (loss)  5,045,869 (11,256,880) (6,211,011)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic 165,124,017  165,124,017

Weighted average number of shares outstanding, diluted 166,165,062  166,165,062

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted  0.03  0.01

Amerigo Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements - Unaudited

June 30, 2011

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

22

Statement of cash flows

The IFRS transition adjustments noted above did not have an impact on cash and cash equivalents.  There were no

changes to investing and financing cash flow sub-totals.